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November 27, 2001

Dave Todd

1487 No. Farris Avenue

Fresno, CA 93728-1521

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-258

Dear Mr. Todd:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 This letter is limited solely to provisions of the Act, and should not be taken as advice or an opinion regarding any other areas of the law potentially raised by your letter. This advice is based upon the facts as provided in your request letter and in subsequent telephone conversations with you.
  Please note that this letter should not be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTION


As a water conservation supervisor with the City of Fresno, may you receive a discount on a tankless water heater that was offered to you by the manufacturer at an installation seminar that you attended?
CONCLUSION


You may receive the discount on the water heater because it is a discount that was offered “to members of the public without regard to official status.”

FACTS


You are currently employed as a water conservation supervisor for the City of Fresno.  You recently attended a certification meeting (to train tankless hot water heater installers) sponsored by Rinnai, a manufacturer of tankless water heaters. The fliers advertising the meeting were available at the local distributor of the product. This distributor serves a clientele of professional plumbers and air conditioning service persons. 
  The target audience for the flier was the distributor’s clientele. However, upon request, any member of the public could have attended.  

The flier for the class stated in part as follows:

· Who should Attend:

· Plumbers, Builders, HVAC Contractors, Inspectors…

· Topics

· Proper Installation and applications

· Troubleshooting

· Repair Techniques

· Hydronic Heating applications

· Residential & Commercial applications….

The purpose of your attendance was to gather information for a generic report on hot water heaters for the mayor and for a grant proposal that you are preparing for the U.S. Bureau of Reclamation.  You became aware of the class in a conversation with the manufacturer regarding your research when he suggested that attendance at the class would be a good way for you to gain more knowledge about the issue.


After the certification meeting, the participants were notified that they were eligible to purchase one tankless water heater for personal use at a 50% discount if they did so within 30 days.  You would like to buy one. 

ANALYSIS

The Act provides that no elected state officer, elected officer of a local government agency, or other individual specified in section 87200 shall accept gifts from any single source in a calendar year with a total value of more than $320. (Section 89503(a).) A designated employee of a local government agency is prohibited from accepting a gift from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $320 “if the member or employee would be required to report the receipt of income or gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.”

(Section 89503(c).)

The definition of a gift includes a discount on the price of goods unless the “discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.”  Under the facts provided, the discount appears to have been offered to members of the public “without regard to official status.”  Presumably, the manufacturer’s notification that you were eligible to purchase one tankless water heater for personal use at a discount is a standard business practice.
 Moreover, while it would appear that the class in question was advertised only to professional plumbers and air conditioning servicepersons, any member of the public could have attended. As such, the discount was made available to you as a member of the public without regard to your official status, and would not be considered a gift under the Act. (Francis Advice Letter, No. A-00-231.)

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:      William L. Williams, Jr.

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� This advice is applicable and confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71;         § 83114.)


� In telephone conversations with you, additional information as to the nature of the distributor’s business, the class being open to the public, and the circumstances of your attendance was obtained.


	�  If these are not the facts, you should seek further written advice because our advice may differ.  





